5 Refer to glossary in Appendix 5 for defini t ions. Totals may not add due to rounding . 1 Before Specific Items, 2 Pro Forma, excluding Nine Live

6

• Revenue down 4%

− Metro FTA market down 3.7%,

Regional down 2.8%

− 35.7% share of metro FTA market

(35% H1 and 36.4% H2)

• Costs down 2%

− Licence fee relief $32.8m

− Incl. licence fees, costs down 6%

• 7% H2 revenue growth driven primarily by video

• Further margin improvement with focus on more

profitable business

• Increased costs due to higher employee costs

• Incl. SXL dividend of $2.7m

Refer to glossary in Appendix 5 for defini t ions. Totals may not add due to rounding.

CONTINUING BUSINESSES, $M  FY17 FY16 VARIANCE

REVENUE TELEVISION 1,080.4 1,130.0 -4%

DIGITAL 154.7 149.9 +3%

CORPORATE 2.7 2.5 -

TOTAL REV 1,237.8 1,282.4 -3%

COSTS TELEVISION 892.1 946.5 -6%

DIGITAL 125.8 123.9 +2%

CORPORATE 14.6 12.3 +19%

TOTAL COSTS 1,032.5 1,082.7 -5%

EBITDA TELEVISION 188.3 183.5 +3%

DIGITAL 28.9 26.0 +11%

CORPORATE (11.9) (9.8) -21%

SHARE OF

ASSOCIATES’
0.2 2.1 -90%

GROUP EBITDA 205.6 201.7 +2%

7 7

CONTINUING BUSINESSES, $M H1 H2  FY17 FY16PROFORMA

EBITDA 119.5 85.9 205.4 199.6

WORKING CAPITAL (23.8) (30.2) (54.0) (44.7)

LICENCE FEE TIMING - (34.8) (34.8) -

ASSOCIATES 0.7 0.5 1.2 2.5

OPERATING CASH FLOW, PRE SPECIFIC ITEMS, TAX

AND INTEREST
96.4 21.4 117.8 157.4

CASH IMPACT OF WARNER ONEROUS PROVISION (28.8) (18.7) (47.5) (46.6)

OTHER SPECIFIC ITEMS (5.9) (1.2) (7.1) (9.7)

CASH PREPAYMENT TO NRL – NET IMPACT (50.0) 41.4 (8.6) -

INTEREST & TAX (44.5) (14.3) (58.8) (51.9)

DISCONTINUED BUSINESSES - - - 1.1

STATUTORY CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING

ACTIVITIES
(32.8) 28.6 (4.2) 50.3

NET DEBT – FY2017

177.6
224.5

34.8

58.8

73.9

54.6
8.6

92.0

151.8

124.0

Net Debt  at 1
July 2016

Underlying
Operating cash

Licence fee
timing

Tax and Interest Dividends Specific items
inc Warners

Net prepayment
of NRL

Disposal of SXL
and Sky News

Long term
investment

Net debt at 30
June 2017

Incl Stan $33m

Incl Warners
 $48m

C H I E F  S A L E S  O F F I C E R

8

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

45%

50%

• Number one in every key buying demographic (P25-54, P16-39, GB+CH)1